

No. 12-2471

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

---

**F.H.-T.,  
Petitioner,**

**v.**

**ERIC H. HOLDER, Jr., Attorney General,  
Respondent.**

---

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT**

---

**STUART F. DELERY  
Principal Deputy Assistant Attorney General  
Civil Division**

**ETHAN B. KANTER  
Deputy Chief, National Security Unit  
Office of Immigration Litigation**

**DANIEL I. SMULOW  
Trial Attorney  
Office of Immigration Litigation  
United States Department of Justice  
PO Box 878, Ben Franklin Station  
Washington, DC 20044  
(202) 532-4412**

**Attorneys for Respondent**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION .....1

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION AND TIMELINESS .....5

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....6

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....7

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS .....9

I. THE ERITREAN PEOPLE’S LIBERATION FRONT .....9

    A. Origin of the EPLF.....9

    B. EPLF’s Targeting Of Civilians .....9

II. F.H.-T.’S PROVISION OF MATERIAL SUPPORT TO THE EPLF .....11

III. THE IMMIGRATION JUDGE’S OCTOBER 22, 2009, DECISION.....13

IV. F.H.-T’S APPEAL AND THE BOARD’S DECISION.....17

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....20

ARGUMENT .....22

F.H.-T. IS INELIGIBLE FOR ASYLUM AND WITHHOLDING OF  
REMOVAL BECAUSE OF HIS MATERIAL SUPPORT FOR  
TERRORISM ..... 22

I. SCOPE AND STANDARD OF REVIEW.....22

II. STATUTORY FRAMEWORK .....23

III. THE MATERIAL SUPPORT BAR RENDERS F.H.-T. INELIGIBLE  
FOR ASYLUM AND WITHHOLDING OF REMOVAL .....25

    A. F.H.-T.’s Challenge to the Denial of Asylum And  
    Withholding Of Removal Is Not Properly Raised Here  
    and Should be Rejected.....25

1.	<i>F.H.-T. Failed To Exhaust His Lawful-Violence Claim To The Board</i> .....	27
2.	<i>The Court May Uphold The Board Without Reaching The Lawful-Violence Argument</i> .....	29
B.	No Record Evidence Compels Reversal Of The Board’s Determination That F.H.-T. Failed To Clearly And Convincingly Prove That He Did Not Know And Should Not Reasonably Have Known About The EPLF’s Targeting Of Civilians .....	31
IV.	THE COURT LACKS JURISDICTION OVER F.H.-T.’S TERRORISM EXEMPTION CLAIMS, AND EVEN ASSUMING JURISDICTION, HIS CLAIMS ARE BARRED FOR LACK OF EXHAUSTION, JUSTICIABILITY, AND MERIT.....	35
A.	The Court Lacks Jurisdiction Under § 1182(d)(3)(B)(i) To Review The Board’s Case Adjudication Practices.....	37
B.	F.H.-T. Failed to Exhaust His Exemption Claims, Because They Depend On Documents Never Presented to the Board .....	44
C.	F.H.-T.’s Challenge Regarding the Timing of His Waiver Determination Presents a Non-Justiciable Question.....	46
D.	Even Assuming Jurisdiction, Exhaustion, and Justiciability, F.H.-T.’s Claims Must Fail .....	52
1.	<i>The “Fact Sheet” and Exemption Authorities Do Not Require – or Entitle an Alien to Have -- The Board Do Anything</i> .....	52
2.	<i>Even Accepting F.H.-T.’s Interpretation of the Fact Sheet, DHS May Exercise its Discretion To Exclude Cases Such as His</i> .....	55
	CONCLUSION.....	62

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**FEDERAL CASES**

*Abraham v. Holder*,  
647 F.3d 626 (7th Cir. 2011) .....23

*Aguilar-Mejia v. Holder*,  
616 F.3d 699 (7th Cir. 2010) ..... 24, 30

*Annachamy v. Holder*,  
686 F.3d 729 (9th Cir. 2012) .....52

*Arizona v. United, States*,  
132 S. Ct. 2492 (2012).....51

*Arobelidze v. Holder*,  
653 F.3d 513 (7th Cir. 2011) ..... 28, 29, 44, 46

*Ault v. Speicher*,  
634 F.3d 942 (7th Cir. 2011) .....45

*Baker v. Carr*,  
369 U.S. 186 (1962)..... 47, 50, 51, 52

*Benslimane v. Gonzales*,  
430 F.3d 828 (7th Cir. 2005) ..... 38, 39, 54

*Board of Regents v. Roth*,  
408 U.S. 564 (1972).....41

*Boyanivskyy v. Gonzales*,  
450 F.3d 286 (7th Cir. 2006) ..... 38, 39, 54

*Bueso-Avila v. Holder*,  
663 F.3d 934 (7th Cir. 2011) ..... 23, 35

<i>Bunn v. Conley</i> , 309 F.3d 1002 (7th Cir. 2002) .....	41
<i>Ceta v. Mukasey</i> , 535 F.3d 639 (7th Cir. 2008) .....	38, 39, 54
<i>Yi Xian Chen v. Holder</i> , 705 F.3d 624 (7th Cir. 2013) .....	23, 32
<i>Cruz-Mayaho v. Holder</i> , 698 F.3d 574 (7th Cir. 2012) .....	50
<i>In re D-R-</i> , 25 I. & N. Dec. 445 (BIA 2011) .....	19
<i>Dandan v. Ashcroft</i> , 339 F.3d 567 (7th Cir. 2003) .....	41
<i>Duron-Ortiz v. Holder</i> , 698 F.3d 523 (7th Cir. 2012) .....	23
<i>El-Gazawy v. Holder</i> , 690 F.3d 852 (7th Cir. 2012) .....	29, 44, 46
<i>Emergency Services Billing Corp., Inc. v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 668 F.3d 459 (7th Cir. 2012) .....	51
<i>Escoe v. Zerbst</i> , 295 U.S. 490 (1935).....	59
<i>Gonzales v. Thomas</i> , 547 U.S. 183 (2006).....	61
<i>Haile v. Holder</i> , 658 F.3d 1122 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	24
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2705 (2010).....	49, 50

<i>Hussain v. Mukasey</i> , 518 F.3d 534 (7th Cir. 2008) .....	18, 25
<i>Iglesias v. Mukasey</i> , 540 F.3d 528 (7th Cir.2008) .....	32
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983).....	47
<i>INS v. Ventura</i> , 537 U.S. 12 (2002).....	29, 61
<i>INS v. Yueh-Shaio Yang</i> , 519 U.S. 26 (1996).....	22, 58, 59
<i>Issaq v. Holder</i> , 617 F.3d 962 (7th Cir. 2010) .....	27, 28, 44
<i>Jamal-Daoud v. Gonzales</i> , 403 F.3d 918 (7th Cir. 2005) .....	23
<i>Jay v. Boyd</i> , 351 U.S. 345 (1956).....	50, 59
<i>Judge v. Quinn</i> , 624 F.3d 352 (7th Cir. 2010) <i>cert. denied before judgment by</i> , <i>Burris v. Judge</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2958 (2011) .....	47, 52
<i>Khan v. Filip</i> , 554 F.3d 681 (7th Cir. 2009) .....	24
<i>Khan v. Holder</i> , 584 F.3d 773 (9th Cir. 2009) .....	26, 27
<i>Lara-Ruiz v. I.N.S.</i> , 241 F.3d 934 (7th Cir. 2001) .....	60

<i>Li v. Gonzales</i> , 416 F.3d 681 (7th Cir. 2005) .....	45
<i>Haichun Liu v. Holder</i> , 692 F.3d 848 (7th Cir. 2012) .....	32
<i>Lopez v. Davis</i> , 531 U.S. 230 (2001).....	22, <i>passim</i>
<i>McAllister v. Attorney General</i> , 444 F.3d 178 (3rd Cir. 2006) .....	26
<i>McDonald v. Board of Election Comm'rs of Chicago</i> , 394 U.S. 802, 89 S.Ct. 1404, 22 L.Ed.2d 739 (1969).....	61
<i>Mejia Rodriguez v. Reno</i> , 178 F.3d 1139 (11th Cir. 1999) .....	51
<i>Miami Nation of Indians of Indiana, Inc. v. U.S. Dep't. of the Interior</i> , 255 F.3d 342 (7th Cir. 2001) .....	47
<i>Milanouic v. Holder</i> , 591 F.3d 566 (7th Cir. 2010) .....	23, 32
<i>Mitchell v. Forsyth</i> , 472 U.S. 511 (1985).....	49
<i>Musabelliu v. Gonzales</i> , 442 F.3d 991 (7th Cir. 2006) .....	15
<i>North Jersey Media Group, Inc. v. Ashcroft</i> , 308 F.3d 198 (3d Cir. 2002), <i>cert. denied</i> , 538 U.S. 1056 (2003).....	49
<i>Ohio Adult Parole Auth. v. Woodard</i> , 523 U.S. 272 (1998).....	43
<i>Olim v. Wakinekona</i> , 461 U.S. 238 (1983).....	43

<i>Potdar v. Mukasey</i> , 550 F.3d 594 (7th Cir. 2008) .....	40, 54
<i>Reno v. American-Arab Anti-Discrimination Committee</i> , 525 U.S. 471 (1999).....	48
<i>Roberts v. Spaulding</i> , 783 F.2d 867 (9th Cir. 1986) .....	41
<i>In re S-K-</i> , 23 I. & N. Dec. 936 (BIA 2006) .....	26
<i>Shvartsman v. Apfel</i> , 138 F.3d 1196 (7th Cir. 1998) .....	43
<i>Siddiqui v. Holder</i> , 670 F.3d 736 (7th Cir. 2012) .....	40, 54
<i>Subhan v. Ashcroft</i> , 383 F.3d 591 (7th Cir. 2004) .....	38, 39, 54
<i>United States v. Espinoza</i> , 256 F.3d 718 (7th Cir. 2001) .....	45
<i>United States v. Pink</i> , 315 U.S. 203 (1942).....	48
<i>Valdez v. Rosenbaum</i> , 302 F.3d 1039 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	41
<i>Viegas v. Holder</i> , 699 F.3d 798 (4th Cir. 2012) .....	25, 33, 34
<i>Wanjiru v. Holder</i> , 705 F.3d 258 (7th Cir. 2013) .....	31
<i>Zivotofsky ex rel. Zivotofsky v. Clinton</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1421 (2012).....	49

**UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION**

Article I, § 8, cl. 3 .....48

Article II, § 2, cl. 2.....48

Article II, § 3.....48

**FEDERAL STATUTES**

**Immigration and Nationality Act (INA) of 1952, as amended,**  
Pub. L. No. 82-414, 66 Stat. 163 (codified as amended at 8 U.S.C. § 1101 *et seq.*)

8 U.S.C. § 1158(a)(2)(B) .....8

8 U.S.C. § 1158(b)(2)(A)(v) ..... 16, 25

8 U.S.C. § 1158(b)(2)(D).....6, 24

8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(3).....25

8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(3)(B)(iii) ..... 26, 28

8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(3)(B)(iii)(V).....31

8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(3)(B)(iii)(V)(b) .....33

8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(3)(B)(iii)(VI) .....31

8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(3)(B)(iv)(VI).....18

8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(3)(B)(iv)(VI)(dd)..... 16, 24, 25

8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(3)(B)(vi)(III)..... 16, 23

8 U.S.C. § 1182(d)(3)(B)(i) ..... 6, *passim*

8 U.S.C. § 1227(a)(4)(B) .....25

8 U.S.C. § 1229a(b)(4)(B) .....40

8 U.S.C. § 1231(b)(3)(B) .....25

8 U.S.C. § 1231(b)(3)(B)(iv) .....25

8 U.S.C. § 1252 .....37

8 U.S.C. § 1252(a) .....6

8 U.S.C. § 1252(a)(2)(D) ..... 24, 37

8 U.S.C. § 1252(b)(1).....6

8 U.S.C. § 1252(b)(2).....6

8 U.S.C. § 1252(b)(4)(B) .....23

8 U.S.C. § 1252(d)(1).....27

8 U.S.C. § 1255(a) .....40

8 U.S.C. § 1255a .....40

**FEDERAL REGULATIONS**

8 C.F.R. § 2.1 (1996) .....58

8 C.F.R. § 245(a)(3)(iii) .....40

8 C.F.R. § 245a.11 .....40

8 C.F.R. § 245a.12 .....40

8 C.F.R. § 1003.1(b)(3).....5

8 C.F.R. § 1003.1(d)(3)(i) .....19

8 C.F.R. § 1208.16(d)(2).....25

8 C.F.R. § 1240.8(d) .....25

8 C.F.R. § 1240.15 .....5

8 C.F.R. § 1245(a)(3)(iii) .....40

**MISCELLANEOUS**

153 Cong. Rec. S15,843 (daily ed. Dec. 18, 2007) .....51

*Exercise of Authority Under Sec. 212(d)(3)(B)(i) of the Immigration and  
Nationality Act, 72 Fed. Reg. 26,138 (Apr. 27, 2007).....4*

*Exercise of Authority Under Sec. 212(d)(3)(B)(i) of the Immigration and  
Nationality Act, 72 Fed. Reg. 9,958 (Mar. 6, 2007) .....4*

No. 12-2471
